

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1504th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON MARCH 3, 2010 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. RUBEN T. TORRES SP Member SP Member HON. SERAFIN Z. JARA HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO SP Member SP Member HON. ROMEO C. OBANDO HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI SP Member HON. VICTOR B. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADER SP Member HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON, LORETO N. CAUNTOY SP Member

HON. ELISEO T. YANONG, JR. SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. MAXIMO D. MATTI SP Member

HON. JOSE ERMELO Z. JARA SP Member-ABC President

RESOLUTION NO. 10-128

RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE PROPOSED SEED PROCUREMENT PROGRAM OF THE CITY AGRICULTURIST OFFICE, THIS CITY, TO MITIGATE THE EFFECTS OF EL NIÑO, AND ASKING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR TO ALLOCATE FUNDS FOR THE SAID PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, during the Committee Meeting of the Committee on Agriculture, concerning contingency plans to mitigate the effects of El Niño, Mrs. Nenita Alesna proposed to procure seeds to help the farmers in the City of Bago;

WHEREAS, the said program found support from the members of the committee who suggested to make a substantial proposal so that about 6,000 farmers in the city could be served;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Victor B. Javellana, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sanggunian

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved to support the Proposed Seed Procurement Program of the City Agriculturist Office, this City, to mitigate the effects of El Niño, and asking the Honorable City Mayor to allocate funds for the said program.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR City Secretary(CGDH-I)